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ADJUDICATION 

 

BACKGROUND: 

 

 This proceeding arises out of citations that were issued on February 15, 2005 and May 

16, 2005, by the Bureau of Liquor Control Enforcement of the Pennsylvania State Police 

(hereinafter “Bureau”) against Gardendale Athletic & Social Club, License Number C-2730 

(hereinafter “Licensee”). 
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An Administrative hearing was held on Wednesday, July 20, 2005, pursuant to requisite 

and appropriate hearing notice.  The parties stipulated to the service and receipt of the notice 

letter and the citation. 

 

 The citations are as follows: 

 

Citation No. 05-0221 

 

 The citation charges Licensee with violation of Section 406(a)(1) of the Liquor Code, 47 

P.S. Section 4-406(a)(1), in that on September 18, 2004, Licensee, by its servants, agents or 

employes, sold alcoholic beverages to nonmembers. 

 

Citation No. 05-0925 

 

 This citation contains two counts. 

 

 The first count charges Licensee with violation of Section 499(a) of the Liquor Code, 47 

P.S. Section 4-499(a), in that on March 12 and 26, 2005, Licensee, by its servants, agents or 

employes, failed to require patrons to vacate that part of the premises habitually used for the 

service of alcoholic beverages not later than one-half hour after the required time for the 

cessation of the service of alcoholic beverages. 

 

 The second count charges Licensee with violation of Section 499(a) of the Liquor Code, 

47 P.S. Section 4-499(a), in that on March 26, 2005, Licensee, by its servants, agents or 

employes, permitted patrons to possess and/or remove alcoholic beverages from that part of the 

premises habitually used for the service of alcoholic beverages after 3:30 a.m. 

 

CITATION NO. 05-0221 

 

FINDINGS OF FACT: 

 

1. Officer Tammy Viola is employed as an Enforcement officer and has been so 

employed for approximately three years.  During the course of the investigation, she went to the 

licensed premises on September 18, 2004, while accompanied by Officer Kohler.  On arrival, 

they were greeted by two doormen who requested identification and asked if they were members 

of the club.  Officer Viola showed them her identification card.  They asked the officer to fill out 

a membership card. She presented false identification. Both the officers were charged a five-

dollar application fee. They completed the application using a false address and signed it on the 

bottom and gave it back to the doorman. After doing so, they entered the premises.  They were 

not given any type of membership card nor did they fill out the application  (N.T. 7-8). 
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2. The officers went to the bar and noted that there was a bouncer and disc jockey there 

and one female bartender.  Officer Viola ordered one twelve ounce bottle of Coors Lite beer and 

Officer Kohler ordered a twelve ounce bottle of Miller Lite beer. At approximately 2:30 a.m., the 

officer purchased each of them a twelve-ounce bottle of Coors Lite beer paying three dollars a 

piece  (N.T. 8-9). 

 

3. The bartender called “last call” at approximately 2:45 a.m. and they left the premises 

at 3:30 a.m.  (N.T. 9). 

 

4. Officer Viola made several other attempts to visit the premises but could not gain 

entry on the other occasions  (N.T. 10). 

 

5. Christine Fedorowycz is the president of the licensed premises and has been since 

March, 2004.  Ms. Fedorowycz indicated that the club permits members to bring a guest in with 

them. When guests fill out the applications, they do not become a member on that night. The 

application is later voted on. The club policy prohibits nonmembers from purchasing drinks.  

Since September 18, the doorpersons had been replaced  (N.T. 13). 

 

6. Ms. Fedorowycz indicated she was on the premises on September 18, 2004, but has 

no personal knowledge as to whether Officer Viola or Officer Kohler were admitted to the 

premises  (N.T. 14-15). 

 

7. Since October 18, 2004, further instructions have been given to bar personnel and 

door people to prohibit nonmembers from entering the premises  (N.T. 16). 

 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW: 

 

 On September 18, 2004, Licensee, by its servants, agents or employes, sold alcoholic 

beverages to nonmembers, in violation of Section 406(a)(1) of the Liquor Code, 47 P.S. Section 

4-406(a)(1). 

 

CITATION NO. 05-0925 

 

FINDINGS OF FACT: 

 

1. Patrick O’Neill is an Enforcement officer and at the time of hearing had been so 

employed for approximately a year and a half.  The officer made three visits to the premises. He 

visited the premises on March 12, 2005 and March 26, 2005. On March 12, 2005, he set up a 

surveillance at approximately 3:00 a.m. watching patrons come out of the premises  (N.T. 18).  
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2. At approximately 3:40 a.m., he attempted to enter the premises to see if anyone was 

there.  He knocked on the door, the doorman asked what he wanted and he told him he was there 

to pick up someone. He asked for the name and he gave him the name of John Rough. The 

bartender indicated that he would check to see if there was anyone there by that name.  The 

bartender came back and indicated that he did not see him. The officer was permitted to come 

into the foyer. He looked around, saw approximately fifteen to twenty individuals consuming 

alcoholic beverages and heard music playing  (N.T. 18-19 and 22). 

 

3. The officer looked around and told the individual that he did not see the person who 

he had come to get.  At approximately 3:50 a.m., he departed the licensed premises and returned 

to his vehicle. The officer continued his surveillance until approximately 4:00 a.m. and departed 

the area (N.T. 18-19). 

 

4. On March 26, 2005, the officer conducted a surveillance at approximately 3:00 a.m.  

He waited and watched patrons coming out of the premises with alcoholic beverages in their 

hand. At approximately 3:40 a.m., he tried to gain entrance to the premises. At that time, he told 

the doorman that he was there to pick up someone.  He asked him who he was there to pick up 

and he told him Steve Pepla.  The doorman told him to hang on that he would check. The 

doorman shut the door behind him and when he returned, he opened the door and indicated that 

there was nobody there.  The officer waited and watched four patrons coming out with beer 

bottles in their hands. At that time, the door was open. Approximately ten patrons came out and 

the door was left open.  The officer stepped in to see who was inside (N.T. 19-20). 

 

5. The officer observed ten to twelve patrons inside.  The officer identified himself and 

asked for the manager or president of the premises.  He was directed towards Ms. Fedorowycz. 

The officer identified himself and asked why there were people still in the bar. At that time, she 

told him that everyone who was there worked there. The officer asked her if everyone there 

worked there then why did they have beer bottles and alcohol in their hands. At that time, there 

were approximately five to seven people who put their drinks down and left  (N.T. 20). 

 

6. The officer asked Christine Fedorowycz some questions and discussed how they 

would be able to get patrons out of the premises quicker. They continued to talk and the officer 

left at approximately 4:10 a.m.  (N.T. 21). 

 

7. Christine Fedorowycz is the president of the licensed premises and was on the 

premises on March 12 and March 26, 2005.  She states that last call was given at 2:40 or 2:45 

a.m. and that the members are to be out by 3:30 a.m.  She claimed that no one is permitted to 

leave with beer bottles  (N.T. 25). 

 

8. Mr. Charles Bowers is a member of the licensed club and was present on March 12 

and March 26, 2005. He is the volunteer doorman. He cleans up at the end of the night and also 

picks up bottles from patrons.  Terry Bowers also is a volunteer at the licensed premises and was 

present on March 12 and March 26, 2005 (N.T. 26). 
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW: 

 

 Count No. 1 - On March 12 and 26, 2005, Licensee, by its servants, agents or employes, 

failed to require patrons to vacate that part of the premises habitually used for the service of 

alcoholic beverages not later than one-half hour after the required time for the cessation of the 

service of alcoholic beverages, in violation of Section 499(a) of the Liquor Code, 47 P.S. Section 

4-499(a).   

 

 Count No. 2 - On March 26, 2005, Licensee, by its servants, agents or employes, 

permitted patrons to possess and/or remove alcoholic beverages from that part of the premises 

habitually used for the service of alcoholic beverages after 3:30 a.m., in violation of Section 

499(a) of the Liquor Code, 47 P.S. Section 4-499(a).  

 

PRIOR RECORD: 

 

 Licensee has been licensed since February 22, 1974, and has a record of prior violations 

as follows: 

 

Citation No. 93-0270.  $500.00 fine. 

1. Possessed or operated gambling devices or paraphernalia 

or permitted gambling or lotteries on the licensed 

premises. 

2. Sales to nonmembers. 

 

Citation No. 02-0292.  $2,500.00 fine. 

1. Sales to nonmembers. 

November 17, 2001. 

2. Sold alcoholic beverages after the Club Liquor License 

expired on October 31, 2001 and had not been renewed 

and/ or validated. 

November 17, 2001. 

3. Improper admission of members. 

January 18, 2002. 

4. Sales between 3:00 a.m. and 7:00 a.m. 

January 18, 2002. 

5. Failed to require patrons to vacate the premises not later 

than one-half hour after the required time. 

January 18, 2002. 

6. Permitted patrons to possess and/or remove alcoholic 

beverages after 3:30 a.m. 

January 18, 2002. 
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Citation No. 02-1145.  Six days suspension. 

1. Sales to nonmembers. 

March 2, 2002. 

2. Improper admission of members. 

May 18, 2002. 

3. Sales between 3:00 a.m. and 7:00 a.m. 

May 18, 2002. 

4. Failed to require patrons to vacate the premises not later 

than one-half hour after the required time. 

May 18, 2002. 

5. Permitted patrons to possess and/or remove alcoholic 

beverages after 3:30 a.m. 

May 18, 2002. 

 

DISCUSSION: 

 

 Regarding Citation No. 05-0221, clearly, the officers were admitted after filling out an 

application, but prior to any investigation or vote on their membership. Licensee has repeatedly 

been instructed as to the appropriate way to admit members and has been told that nonmembers 

cannot purchase alcoholic beverages.  Despite repeated admonishments, Licensee failed to 

adhere to those standards.  It is noted that as to other visits to the premises, which number 

approximately four, the officer was not able to gain admission, which indicates that there have 

been some positive changes. 

 

 Regarding Citation No. 05-0925, although Ms. Fedorowycz indicated that the policy was 

followed on the dates of the officer’s visits, clearly it was not.  Had it been, there would not have 

been people exiting the premises at the hour that the officer observed them, nor would he have 

been able to observe the people in the interior of the premises with the alcoholic beverages in 

their hands. The officer testified credibly as to his observations. The Court does not believe that 

all of the persons who were present were employees. Some of them may have been, but others 

were clearly patrons who were in possession of alcoholic beverages. 

 

 Despite the testimony of the members and volunteers, the Court finds the officer to be 

more credible and finds that Licensee did fail to require patrons to vacate the premises in a 

timely manner and allowed them to remain in possession of alcoholic beverages after the lawful 

time for ceasing service and for possession of alcoholic beverages.   

 

 Although the Licensee may be making efforts to reform their behavior to the rules and 

regulations of the Liquor Code, the Licensee has a history, which includes after hour service and 

failing to vacate.  However, there have been no violations since 2002.  Under the circumstances, 

a monetary penalty shall be imposed. 
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PENALTY: 

 

 Section 471 of the Liquor Code, 47 P.S. Section 4-471, prescribes a penalty of suspension 

or revocation of license or imposition of a fine of not less than $50.00 or more than $1,000.00, or 

both, for violations of the type found in this case. 

 

 Therefore, penalties shall be assessed as follows: 

 

Citation No. 05-0221 

 Count No. 1 - $400.00. 

 

Citation No. 05-0925 

 Count Nos. 1 and 2 (as merged) - $700.00. 

 

 Accordingly, we issue the following 

 

ORDER: 

 

 THEREFORE, it is hereby Ordered that Licensee, Gardendale Athletic & Social Club, 

License Number C-2730, pay a fine of One Thousand One Hundred Dollars ($1,100.00) within 

twenty (20) days of the mailing date of this Order.  In the event the aforementioned fine is not 

paid within twenty (20) days from the mailing date of this Order, licensee’s license shall be 

suspended or revoked. 

 

 In order to insure compliance with this Order, jurisdiction of this matter is retained. 

 

 The fine must be paid by Treasurer’s Check, Cashier’s Check, Certified Check or Money 

Order.  Personal Checks, which include business-use personal checks, are not acceptable.  

Please make your guaranteed check payable to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and mail, 

along with any required documentation, to: 

 

PLCB - Office of Administrative Law Judge 

Brandywine Plaza 

2221 Paxton Church Road 

Harrisburg, PA  17110-9661 

 

 

Dated this __1st__ day of __February__, 2006. 

 

 

 

       __________________________   

        Tania E. Wright, J. 
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NOTE:  MOTIONS FOR RECONSIDERATION MUST BE RECEIVED WITHIN 15 DAYS 

OF THE MAILING DATE OF THIS ORDER TO THE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW 

JUDGE AND REQUIRE A $25.00 FILING FEE.  A WRITTEN REQUEST FOR 

RECONSIDERATION MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE FILING FEE. 

 

 

mm 


